

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

BEAVER COUNTY EMPLOYEES')
RETIREMENT FUND; ERIE COUNTY)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM;)
and LUC DE WULF, Individually and on)
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,)

Plaintiffs,)

vs.)

TILE SHOP HOLDINGS, INC.; ROBERT)
A. RUCKER; THE TILE SHOP, INC.;)
TIMOTHY C. CLAYTON; PETER J.)
JACULLO, III; JWTS, INC.; PETER H.)
KAMIN; TODD KRASNOW; ADAM L.)
SUTTIN; WILLIAM E. WATTS;)
ROBERT W. BAIRD & CO.)
INCORPORATED; CITIGROUP)
GLOBAL MARKETS, INC.; CJS)
SECURITIES, INC.; HOULIHAN LOKEY)
CAPITAL, INC.; PIPER JAFFRAY &)
CO.; SIDOTI & COMPANY, LLC;)
TELSEY ADVISORY GROUP LLC; and)
WEDBUSH SECURITIES, INC.,)

Defendants.)

Civ. No. 0:14-cv-00786-ADM-TNL

CLASS ACTION

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND EXPENSES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES' COSTS AND
EXPENSES

DATE: May 3, 2017
TIME: 10:00 a.m.
CTRM: The Honorable Ann D.
Montgomery

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. HISTORY OF LITIGATION	5
III. THE LEGAL STANDARD GOVERNING THE AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES	6
A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Preferred Approach for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases	6
B. Consideration of Relevant Factors Support the Fee Requested	8
1. The Benefit to the Class	9
2. The Contingent Nature of the Case and the Risk to Which Plaintiffs’ Counsel Was Exposed	10
3. The Difficulty and Novelty of the Legal and Factual Issues of the Case and Risks Attendant to the Litigation	12
4. The Skill of the Lawyers Involved	15
5. Time and Effort Required	16
6. The Reaction of the Class to Date	17
7. The Fee Requested Reflects the Market Rate in Similar Complex Contingent Litigation	17
IV. COUNSEL’S EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND WERE NECESSARILY INCURRED TO ACHIEVE THE BENEFIT OBTAINED FOR THE CLASS	18
V. THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT OF REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES	19
VI. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974)	16
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988), <i>aff'd</i> , 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	6, 7, 18
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	6
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000), <i>rev'd</i> <i>on other grounds sub nom. Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass'n v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Cent. R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885)	7
<i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978), <i>vacated</i> <i>on other grounds</i> , 625 F.2d 49 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Cohn v. Nelson</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 844 (E.D. Mo. 2005)	16
<i>Edmonds v. United States</i> , 658 F. Supp. 1126 (D.S.C. 1987)	15

	Page
<i>Goldstein v. MCI WorldCom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Gottlieb v. Barry</i> , 43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	9
<i>IBEW Local 697 Pension Fund v. Int’l Game Tech., Inc.</i> , No. 3:09-cv-00419-MMD-WGC, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 151498 (D. Nev. Oct. 19, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Airline Ticket Comm’n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 280 (D. Minn. 1997)	7
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	12
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8141 (DAB), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129196 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2010).....	19
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>In re Charter Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , No. 4:02-cv-1186 CAS, 2005 WL 4045741 (E.D. Mo. June 30, 2005).....	16
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	7, 18
<i>In re E.W. Blanch Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-258, 2003 WL 23335319 (D. Minn. June 16, 2003)	7
<i>In re Eng’g Animation Sec. Litig.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 417 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	7

	Page
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 438 F. Supp. 1303 (C.D. Cal. 1977)	16
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	13, 18
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C-02-1486 CW (EDL), 2007 WL 4788556 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	12
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976).....	9, 16
<i>In re Marsh & McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 8144(CM), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120953 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009).....	20
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. C 01-00988 SI, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50995 (N.D. Cal. June 16, 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 627 F.3d 376 (9th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>In re Prudential-Bache Energy Income P'ships Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 888, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6621 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994).....	11
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 0:10-cv-00851-SRN-TNL, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 181941 (D. Minn. June 12, 2015)	7
<i>In re U.S. Bancorp Litig.</i> , 291 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2002)	7, 17
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 231 (D. Del. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 735, 747-48 (S.D.N.Y. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 798 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14-15

	Page
<i>In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,</i> 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnston v. Comerica Mortg. Corp.,</i> 83 F.3d 241 (8th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Khoday v. Symantec Corp.,</i> No. 11-cv-180, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55543 (D. Minn. Apr. 5, 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirchoff v. Flynn,</i> 786 F.2d 320 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Miller v. Woodmoor Corp.,</i> No. 74-F-988, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15234 (D. Colo. Sept. 28, 1978)	12, 13
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.,</i> 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	12
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.,</i> 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Silverman v. Motorola Solutions, Inc.,</i> 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Sutton v. Bernard,</i> 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,</i> 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.,</i> 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>Trustees v. Greenough,</i> 105 U.S. 527 (1882)	7
<i>Yarrington v. Solvay Pharms., Inc.,</i> 697 F. Supp. 2d 1057 (D. Minn. 2010)	16, 17, 18

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.
 §78u-4(a)(4) 19
 §78u-4(a)(6) 1

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Charles Silver, *Class Actions in the Gulf South Symposium: Due Process and the Lodestar Method: You Can’t Get There From Here*, 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1809 (June 2000) 8

Dr. Renzo Comolli, Sukaina Klein, Dr. Ronald I. Miller & Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2012 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 29, 2013) 14

Dr. Stefan Boettrich and Svetlana Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review* (NERA Jan. 23, 2017) 17

Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, *Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review and Analysis* (Cornerstone Research 2017) 10

Report of the Third Circuit Task Force, *Court Awarded Attorney Fees*, 108 F.R.D. 237 (Oct. 8, 1985) 6
